and E-Core after giving effect to the Company’s acquisitions as if the acquisitions occurred on July 1, 2021.

The following unaudited pro forma information does not purport to present what the Company’s actual results would have been had the acquisitions occurred on July 1, 2021,
nor is the financial information indicative of the results of future operations. The following table represents the unaudited consolidated pro forma results of operations for the
year ended June 30, 2023 and the year ended June 30, 2022.  The results of operations for VitaMedica and Cygnet are included in the year ended June 30, 2023 and the results
of operations for LuckyTail are included from August 13, 2022 to June 30, 2023 and the results of operations for E-Core are included from October 21, 2022 to June 30, 2023.

Operating expenses have been increased for the amortization expense associated with the fair value adjustment of definite lived intangible assets of VitaMedica, Cygnet,
LuckyTail and E-Core by approximately $41,363, $175,000, $44,619, and $134,625 per month, respectively.

Pro Forma, Unaudited   Proforma
Year ended June 30, 2023  Upexi, Inc.   LuckyTail   E-Core   Adjustments   Proforma

Net sales  $ 80,676,509  $ 892,270  $ 12,905,836  $   $ 94,474,615
Cost of sales  $ 47,118,189  $ 137,088  $ 11,177,032  $   $ 58,432,309
Operating expenses  $ 41,110,327  $ 383,476  $ 1,050,602  $ 538,116  $ 43,083,521
Net income (loss) from continuing operations  $ (15,422,202)  $ 371,706  $ 660,860  $ (538,116)  $ (14,927,752)
Basic income (loss) per common share  $ (0.86)  $ -  $ 0.53  $   $ (0.83)
Weighted average shares outstanding   17,877,959   -   1,247,402   (693,001)   18,432,360

Pro Forma, Unaudited   Proforma
Year ended June 30, 2022  Upexi, Inc.   VitaMedica  Cygnet   LuckyTail   E-Core   Adjustments   Proforma

Net sales  $ 23,065,344  $ 384,391  $ 22,583,781  $ 4,596,641  $ 50,474,510  $   $ 101,104,667
Cost of sales  $ 8,195,735  $ 93,509  $ 19,117,296  $ 802,614  $ 45,722,296  $   $ 73,931,450
Operating expenses  $ 21,358,740  $ 255,286  $ 2,086,722  $ 2,873,631  $ 3,681,298  $ 3,767,291  $ 34,022,969
Net income (loss) from continuing operations  $ (5,869,651)  $ 35,596  $ 1,147,971  $ 920,396  $ 1,178,491  $ (3,767,291)  $ (6,462,064)
Basic income (loss) per common share  $ (0.36)  $ 0.36  $ 2.07  $ -  $ 0.86  $   $ (0.36)
Weighted average shares outstanding   16,224,520   100,000   555,489   -   1,247,402   (565,750)   18,121,831

52

Table of Contents

VitaMedica amortization expense of $496,356 annually and $41,363 monthly is based on the purchase price allocation report.  For the year ended June 30, 2022, the proforma
adjustment included $41,363, one month of amortization expense.